

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Docket number 2021–KP–01893

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Applicant

V.

REGINALD REDDICK,
Respondent

Writ of Certiorari and/or Review from
Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal, No. 2021–K–0589

On writ to review the final order from the
25th Judicial District Court,
Parish of Plaquemines No. 93–3922
Hon. Michael D. Clement, Div. B

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Submitted By:

/s/ Jamila Asha Johnson

Jamila Asha Johnson, LA 37593
Hardell Harachio Ward, LA 32266
Claude-Michael Comeau, LA 35454
Promise of Justice Initiative
1024 Elysian Fields Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70117
Telephone: (504) 529-5955
jjohnson@defendla.org
hward@defendla.org
ccomeau@defendla.org

Counsel for Reginald Reddick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF CASE	7
A. The history of Jim Crow jury verdicts.....	8
B. Reginald Reddick’s Jim Crow jury conviction	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
A. <i>Ramos</i> is different from <i>all</i> of the cases that came before it.	15
1. <i>Ramos</i> ended “an engine of discrimination”.....	15
a. It is indisputable Louisiana’s non-unanimity law emerged from delegates’ racist intent.	16
b. Jim Crow jury verdicts are racially discriminatory.....	17
c. The State seeks to uphold the Jim Crow impacts <i>Ramos</i> criticized.....	17
2. <i>Ramos</i> ensured that convictions have lawful verdicts.	18
3. <i>Ramos</i> operates to prevent inaccurate convictions.	21
B. The trial court correctly found <i>Ramos</i> retroactive under <i>Taylor</i>	23
1. Louisiana presently uses <i>Taylor</i> to decide retroactivity.	23
2. <i>Ramos</i> meets the <i>Taylor</i> standard.	24
a. <i>Gideon</i> rejected the relevance of international legal practices.	25
b. The unanimity tradition in the U.S. is so deep that depriving Louisianans of this right is abhorrent.....	25
c. Courts have found new rules retroactive, including this Court.	27
3. The <i>Edwards</i> Court specifically invited this Court to make an independent determination of retroactivity.	28
C. Alternatively, this Court should add an exception to its retroactivity standard.	29
1. Louisiana’s Constitution should influence the retroactivity standard.....	29
2. Any finality considerations should favor Mr. Reddick.	31
3. Louisiana has state-specific interests in the retroactivity of <i>Ramos</i>	34
4. Respondent proposes the “Jim Crow” retroactivity test.	36
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
CERTIFICATION OF ATTACHMENTS	38
APPENDIX.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986)	19, 32
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	26
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) (plurality opinion)	26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	26
<i>Atkins v. Listi</i> , 625 F.2d 525 (5th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	19
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	19, 25
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	25
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	7
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	22, 27
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	22, 27
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	20
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	19
<i>Chaidez v. US</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	20
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	14, 28, 29
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	16, 19, 26
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	passim
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) (Alito, J., concurring)	18
<i>Falconer v. Lane</i> , 905 F.2d 1129 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	passim
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	20, 24
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	20, 21, 27
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972)	20, 27
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	26
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	25
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910) (Holmes, J., dissenting)	23
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	23, 24, 27
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	32
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	26
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	26
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	24
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	19
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	28
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	20, 24
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	28
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	26
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	7, 9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	passim
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	26
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19
<i>Robinson v. Neil</i> , 409 U.S. 505 (1973)	23
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	26
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	19, 24
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	19
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	14, 19, 24, 32
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	26
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	26
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) (plurality opinion)	26

<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963), <i>aff'd sub nom. Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	23
<i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941).....	23
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	20

State Cases

<i>Cassard v. Vannoy</i> , 2020-00020 (La. 10/06/20), 2020 WL 5905099.....	33, 34
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowden</i> , 9 Mass. 494 (1813).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Fells</i> , 36 Va. 613 (1838)	25
<i>Davis v. Jazz Casino Co., L.L.C.</i> , 03-0276 (La. 06/06/03); 849 So.2d 497.....	34
<i>Dennis v. Vannoy</i> , 2019-01794 (La. 07/24/20); 299 So.3d 54	33, 34
<i>Givens v. State</i> , 2020-00268 (La. 10/06/20), 2020 WL 5904873	33, 34
<i>Hernandez v. Vannoy</i> , 2019-02034 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 857	33, 34
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2019-01900 (La. 06/03/20); 296 So. 3d 1060.....	33
<i>Joseph v. State</i> , 2020-01989 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 824.....	33
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 2019-02074 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 858.....	33, 34
<i>Lionel Jones v. State</i> , 2019-01900 (La. 06/03/20); 296 So. 3d 1060.....	34
<i>Maloney Cinque, L.L.C. v. Pacific Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 10-1164 (La. 05/21/10); 36 So.3d 236	34
<i>Moore v. RLCC Techs.</i> , 95-2621 (La. 02/28/96); 668 So.2d 1135	30
<i>New Orleans v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 93-C-0690 (La. 07/05/94); 640 So.2d 237.....	30
<i>People v. Denton</i> , 2 Johns. Cas. 275 (N. Y. 1801)	25
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016)	27, 29
<i>Quantum Res. Mgmt., L.L.C v. Pirate Lake Oil Corp.</i> , 2012-1472 (La. 03/19/13); 112 So. 3d 209.....	23
<i>Reddick v. State</i> , 2021-0589 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/18/21)	23
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319 (Pa. 1788).....	25
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 61 (Idaho 2010).....	27
<i>Sibley v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 477 So.2d 1094 (La. 1985)	30, 31
<i>Silva v. Vannoy</i> , 2019-01861 (La. 06/03/20); 296 So.3d 1033.....	33, 34
<i>St. Tammany Manor v. Spartan Bldg. Corp.</i> , 509 So.2d 424 (La. 1987)	34
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992).....	passim
<i>State v. Ardoin</i> , 51 La. Ann. 169, 24 So. 802 (Sup. 1899)	26
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 2019-01718 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 827	33, 34
<i>State v. Baxley</i> , 94-2982 (La. 05/22/95); 656 So.2d 973	30
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 2020-00378 (La. 10/14/20), 2020 WL 6059695.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Broussard</i> , 490 So.2d 273 (La. 1986).....	28
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2020-00276 (La. 06/22/20); 297 So.3d 721	33, 34
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2019-02053 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 856	33, 34
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 2020-00001 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 838.....	33, 34
<i>State v. David Brown</i> , 16-0998 (La. 01/28/22).....	34
<i>State v. Doon & Dimond</i> , 1 R. Charlton 1 (Ga. Super. Ct. 1811).....	25
<i>State v. Dotson</i> , 2019-01828 (La. 06/03/20); 296 So.3d 1059	33
<i>State v. Dotson</i> , No. 514,318 (Orleans Parish Criminal District Court 03/31/21).....	33
<i>State v. Eaglin</i> , 2019-01952 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 840	33, 34
<i>State v. Ferreira</i> , 19-1929 (La. 10/14/20); 302 So.3d 1096	28
<i>State v. Gipson</i> , 2019-01815 (La. 06/03/20); 296 So. 3d 1051 (Johnson, J., dissenting).....	36
<i>State v. Granger</i> , 2007-2285 (La. 05/21/08); 982 So.2d 779	30
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2020-00291 (La. 09/08/20); 301 So.3d 13	33, 34
<i>State v. Hawthorne</i> , 2020-00586 (La. 09/29/20), 2020 WL 5793105	33
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 202000037 (La. 09/08/20); 301 So.3d 33	33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2019-02075 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 858.....	33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2020-00052 (La. 09/29/20), 2020 WL 5793805.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 2020-00055 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 828	33
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2019-01821 (La. 08/14/20), 2020 WL 4726952	33, 34
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13-CR-72522 (La. 11th Jud. Dist., Oct. 11, 2018).....	passim
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 2019-01632 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 830.....	33, 34
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 2020-00873 (La. 07/17/20); 299 So.3d 64.....	33
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , 2021-0597 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/09/21).....	23
<i>State v. Mims</i> , 2019-2088 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 867	33, 34

<i>State v. Parish</i> , 2020-00072 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 861	33, 34
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 2019-01354 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 856	33, 34
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 2020-00298 (La. 09/08/20); 301 So.3d 17	33, 34
<i>State v. Skipper</i> , 2020-00280 (La. 09/08/20); 301 So.3d 16.....	33
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2020-00621 (La. 09/29/20), 2020 WL 5793717	33, 34
<i>State v. Sonnier</i> , 2019-02066 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 857.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 2019-01318 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 855	33
<i>State v. St. Pierre</i> , 515 So.2d 769 (La. 1987)	28, 29
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 12-2763 (La. 11/5/13); 130 So.3d 829	28
<i>State v. Waldron</i> , 2021-0512 (La. App. 4 Cir. 01/24/22)	23, 24
<i>State v. Wardlaw</i> , 2020-00004 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 859	33, 34
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2019-02010 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 856.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2020-00069 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 860.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Withers</i> , 2020-00258 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 860.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2019-01818 (La. 06/12/20), 2020 WL 3424876.....	33, 34
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 95-2385 (La. 07/02/96); 676 So.2d 87.....	28

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	16, 22, 25, 26

State Constitutional Provisions

LA. CONST. art. 1, § 3	7, 30, 31
LA. CONST. OF 1812 art. 6, § 18	16
LA. CONST. OF 1845 Title VI, art. 107	16
LA. CONST. OF 1852 Title VI, art. 103	16
LA. CONST. OF 1864 Title VI, art. 105	16
LA. CONST. OF 1868 Title I, art. 6	16
LA. CONST. OF 1879 art. 7	16
LA. CONST. OF 1896 art. 116	9
LA. CONST. OF 1973 art. 1, § 17	9, 31
OR. CONST. art. I, § 11	15

Statutory Provisions

LA. CODE EVID. ANN. § art. 612(B)	32
LA. CODE EVID. ANN. § art. 804(1).....	32
OR. REV. STAT. § 136.450(1)	15
OR. REV. STAT. § 163.07.....	15
OR. REV. STAT. § 163.105.....	15

Other Authorities

Amici Curiae The Promise of Justice Initiative et al, <i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , No. 19–5807 (U.S. Sup. Ct., July 21, 2020)	29, 31, 32
Angela A. Allen-Bell, <i>How the Narrative About Louisiana’s Non-Unanimous Criminal Jury System Became a Person of Interest in the Case Against Justice in the Deep South</i> , 67 MERCER L. REV 585 (2016).....	8, 10
Bill Quigley, <i>The Continuing Significance of Race: Official Legislative Racial Discrimination in Louisiana 1861 to 1974</i> , 47 S.U.L. REV. 1 (2019)	8, 9
Brief of Amicus Curiae JonRe Taylor in Support of Petitioner, <i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	10
Dan Swenson, <i>Understanding Louisiana’s nonunanimous jury law findings</i> , THE ADVOCATE (Apr. 1, 2018)	11, 22
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> No. 19–5807 Oral Argument Transcript, Dec. 2, 2020	31
Jamila Johnson & Talia MacMath, <i>State Courts Must Combat Mass Incarceration by Granting Broader Retroactivity to New Rules Than is Provided Under the Federal Teague v. Lane Test</i> , 111 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY ONLINE 33 (2021).....	35
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Retroactivity and Legal Change: An Equilibrium Approach</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV. 1055 (1997)	23

JOHN BEL EDWARDS & JAMES M. LEBLANC, LOUISIANA CORRECTIONS: BRIEFING BOOK (July 2020) ... 35

Lea Skene, *Louisiana’s Life Without Parole sentencing the Nation’s Highest—and Some Say That Should Change*, THE ADVOCATE (Dec. 7, 2019) 34

LEE HARGRAVE, THE LOUISIANA CONSTITUTION, A REFERENCE GUIDE (1991)..... 30

Louis “Woody” Jenkins, *The Declaration of Rights*, 21 LOY. L. REV. 9 (1975)..... 30

Matt Sledge, *New Orleans man freed after accuser says he fabricated robbery: ‘I have been tortured by the lie I told’*, THE ADVOCATE (Mar. 30, 2021) 21

NAT’L CENTER FOR STATE COURTS, STATE OF THE STATE COURTS 2021 POLL (2021) 35

NAT’L CENTER FOR STATE COURTS, STATE OF THE STATE COURTS IN A (POST) PANDEMIC WORLD (2020) 35

Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional of the State of Louisiana: Held in New Orleans, Tuesday, February 8, 1898..... 9

Put a Stop to Bulldozing, DAILY PICAYUNE, Feb. 1, 1893..... 10

Remedy for Lynching, DAILY COM. HERALD, Sept. 11, 1894..... 10

Robert J. Smith & Bidish J. Sarma, *How and Why Race Continues to Influence the Administration of Criminal Justice in Louisiana*, 72 LA. L. REV. 361 (2012) 10

T. AIELLO, JIM CROW’S LAST STAND: NONUNANIMOUS CRIMINAL JURY VERDICTS IN LOUISIANA (2015) 18

TCR Staff, *Louisiana Leads Nation in Life Without Parole Terms*, THE CRIME REPORT (Dec. 12, 2019) 35

Thomas Ward Frampton, *The Jim Crow Jury*, 71 VAND. L. REV. 1593 (2018) 9, 10

Trials: And the Court Said unto Gideon, TIME MAGAZINE, Oct. 18, 1963 32
